
Mrs J Wallace
Head of Paid Service
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG

DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700

Date: 21 April 2017

MEETING OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE
On: Tuesday 2 May 2017 At: 2.00 pm

Venue: Town Hall, Bideford

NOTICE OF MEETING

To: Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillor B Boundy (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: J Himan, K James, D Brenton and R Julian

Non Elected Member: Alastair C Ashworth

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting

AGENDA
PART I - (OPEN SESSION)

1.  Apologies 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Minutes (Pages 4 - 10)
Confirmation of Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 February 2017.

3.  Declaration of Interests 
Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of 
their interest when the item is considered.

4.  Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II 

5.  Urgent Matters Brought Forward with the Permission of the Chair 



- 2 -

6.  Draft Annual Governance Statement (Pages 11 - 21)
To receive the report of the Service Improvement Officer.

7.  Review of Governance Evidence - Principle F1 (Pages 22 - 24)
To receive the report of the Service Improvement Officer.

8.  Changes To Accounting Policies (Pages 25 - 39)
To receive a report from the Finance Manager.

9.  Going Concern Report (Pages 40 - 44)
To receive a report from the Strategic Manager (Resources).

10.  2017/18 Annual Fee Letter (Pages 45 - 48)
To receive the report of Grant Thornton LLP, External Auditors.

11.  Grant Thornton Update Report (Pages 49 - 60)
To receive the report from Grant Thornton LLP, External Auditors.

12.  External Audit Plan (Pages 61 - 83)
To receive the report of Grant Thornton LLP, External Auditors.

13.  Internal Audit Plan (Pages 84 - 98)
To receive a report from the Service Improvement Officer.

14.  Audit Together Update (Pages 99 - 104)
To receive a report from the DAP Partnership Manager.

15.  Audit Reports Issued to Date (Pages 105 - 108)
To receive the report of the Service Improvement Officer.

16.  Progress with Agreed Actions (Pages 109 - 114)
To receive the report of the Service Improvement Officer.

17.  Appointment Of External Auditors From 2018/2019 
To receive verbal updates from the Strategic Manager (Resources).

18.  Update On Partnership Arrangements With DAP 
To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Manager (Resources).



- 3 -

19.  Forward Plan (Page 115)

20.  Corporate Assurance Risk Register - March 2017 (Pages 116 - 126)
To receive a report from the Strategic Manger (Resources).

21.  Part II (Closed Session) 

22.  Corporate Assurance Risk Register - Part 2 Items - March 2017 (Pages 127 - 131)
To receive a report from the Strategic Manager (Resources).

Meeting Organiser: Mary Richards – Democratic Services



1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

Tuesday, 14 February 2017 - 2.00 pm

PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillors J Himan, K James, D Brenton and R Julian

Mr A Ashworth - Non-elected Representative

ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources)
M Bartlett - Grant Thornton Audit Manager
R Hutchins - Devon Audit Partnership Manager
C Dobbs - Service Improvement Officer
M Richards - Democratic Services Officer
R Bonaparte - Business Transformation Manager
D Green - Planning Manager

APOLOGIES There were no apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

36. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 were presented. 

It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor James and –

Resolved:

That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(Vote: For - unanimous)

37.   ACTION LIST 

The Action List was reviewed and it was noted that no follow up action was 
required in relation to the Audit Committee Meeting at Plymouth City Council.

Minute 27 

The Chair confirmed he spoke regularly with Grant Thornton and would bring items 
for consideration by Full Council as and when appropriate.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2

38.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

39.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

The agenda as circulated was agreed.

40.   URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR 

There were no urgent matters brought forward.

41.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) advised that the Risk Management Group had 
not yet met as today’s was an additional Audit & Governance meeting.  The next 
Risk Management meeting was due to take place next week.

An update was provided for risks which had seen changes since the last meeting.  
It was noted that:

 Reports on the budget had been presented to the Community & Resources 
and Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committees and would be going to Full 
Council on 27 February 2017.

 The Operational Management Team was taking part in Health & Safety 
Training.

42.   FASTER CLOSEDOWN OF ACCOUNTS 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) advised that to accommodate the requirement 
for a faster closedown of accounts, the external audit process would also need to 
be brought forward.  Early works have already commenced and an interim audit 
would be taking place next week.

The Audit Manager, Grant Thornton, referred Members to the summary papers 
distributed and highlighted the key elements for faster closedown, which were 
having the right systems and processes in place; audits and all parties working 
together.  He made reference to a series of workshops which had taken place and 
how the information gained had provided a basis, although not definitive, as the 
process would be influenced by capacity, systems etc.

In future, Members would see a higher level of estimates in the draft accounts and 
bigger differences between estimat
[...]
st councils had adopted 
these models.  The DAP Partnership Manager stated that the updated policies had 
been sent to the Devon Audit Partnership who had made sure they contained all 
the key elements and he further confirmed nothing was amiss.  

During the ensuing discussions the following points were raised:

 It was felt that Unions should be added to the list of external bodies available 
to officers as they provided a vital role in terms of anonymity and distance.

 Whistleblowing Policy – Elected Members should also be a point of contact 
for officers.

 More emphasis should be put on the Council’s zero-tolerance approach.
 Points 5.8 and 5.15 – Reference should be made to the involvement of the 

Audit & Governance Committee, timescales/qualification and how the 
process worked.

 Point 7.6 – How independent is the Investigating Officer?
 Point 8.2 - In response to a query about evidence of training, the Service 

Improvement Officer referred to the Officers’ Guide to Whistleblowing, which 

Page 6



4

is regularly updated and given to all employees as well as induction training 
which is undertaken by all new starters.

 The Service Improvement Officer confirmed that the Human Resources 
Department held records of whistleblowing and that whistleblowers were 
offered anonymity and protection.

 It was important to highlight that anybody aware of anything reportable must 
report the incident, otherwise they would be complicit.

 Confirmation was given that there was a process for handling incidents of 
vexatious whistleblowing. 

It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor James and –

Resolved: That the updated Anti Fraud, Corruption & Bribery Policy and Strategy 
and the updated Whistleblowing Policy be approved subject to the following 
amendments:

 Ensure clear reference be made in the policies that staff have the option to 
go to:

 the Union
 Elected Members

 More emphasis should be put on the Council’s zero-tolerance approach.
 P
[...]
vice 
Improvement Officer and the Chair will meet quarterly to review whether any LGO 
complaints needed to be raised at Audit & Governance.

A question was asked regarding supplier accounts which have not been used for some 
time.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) will investigate and liaise with the Chair,

It was proposed by Mr Ashworth, seconded by Councillor Himan and –

Resolved:

That the reports be noted.

(Vote: For - unanimous)

46.   REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE EVIDENCE - PRINCIPLE B2 

The Service Improvement Officer confirmed the requirement of the Accounts & 
Audit (England) Regulations 2015 to review at least once a year the effectiveness 
of the Council’s control environment and to publish this in the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

Examples, updated with actions, were presented in relation to Principle B.2, 
Engaging Comprehensively With Institutional Stakeholders. 

It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Julian and – 

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

(Vote: For unanimous)

47.   GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT 

The Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton, provided a progress report on the 
Housing Benefits Subsidy Claim 2015/2016, together with 2016/17 work, which 
included fee letter; accounts audit plan and interim accounts audit.  He gave details 
of changes to the 2016/17 CIPFA Code and advised Committee Members that the 
primary statement would look a little different and would resemble the quarterly 
monitoring reports, for example.

Page 8



6

A further change would be a move away from historic financial reporting to a more 
progressive and forward looking style.  The Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton, 
highlighted some of the future considerations for Torridge District Council, such as 
the Apprentice Levy, Salary Sacrifice and Brexit.

The Joint Venture Seminar was discussed.  Grant Thornton to consider opening 
future seminars up to a wider audience.

Members noted the report.

48.   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was considered and updated, to include :

April 2017 Add Faster Closedown Of Accounts
Remove External Auditors

Other Items Governance Training to be rescheduled for 2007/18

49.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

It was proposed by Councillor Julian, seconded by Councillor James and – 

Resolved:

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 and  
Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

(Vote: For unanimous)

  PART II (CLOSED SESSION)

50.  AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE - CYBER SECURITY AUDIT 

The DAP Partnership Manager outlined the nature and outcome of the ICT Cyber 
Security 2016/17 audit report which included information pertaining to potential 
weaknesses relating to ICT controls in place which maintain the security of the 
Authority’s ICT systems.

The Business Transformation Manager gave a more detailed history and the 
actions which had been taken subsequently to mitigate the risk identified.

The report was noted.

It was proposed by Councillor Julian, seconded by Councillor Himan and – 

Page 9



7

Resolved:

That the press and public be readmitted.

(Vote: For – unanimous)

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.21 pm.

Chair: Date:

Page 10



REPORT OF Service Improvement Officer
To: Audit & Governance Committee
Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement
Date: 18th April 2017 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To provide an opportunity for Members to comment on the draft 2016/17 Annual Governance 
Statement.

 
1. INTRODUCTION

Paragraph 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2016) requires the Council to conduct a 
review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its control environment and to publish this in 
the Annual Governance Statement.

The Annual Governance Statement refers to a Code of Corporate Governance which 
[...]
cer
To: Audit and Governance Committee
Subject: AGS - Review of Evidence
Date: 18th April 2017 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To satisfy the Committee that the AGS Supporting Evidence reflects the governance framework

1. INTRODUCTION
Paragraph 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2016 requires the Council to 
conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its control environment and to 
publish this in the Annual Governance Statement.

The Annual Governance Statement refers to a Code of Corporate Governance which was last 
approved by Audit & Governance Committee on 29th November 2016.  

The Annual Governance Statement was approved by Audit & Governance Committee on 19th 
July 2016. 

A process is in place for Members of the Committee to review the evidence to support the 
Statement on a rolling basis. 

2. REPORT

At the meeting on 29th November 2016 it was agreed that the Council should continue to look at 
governance evidence topics on a random basis, chosen by the Chair prior to each meeting. The 
Chair has chosen principle F1 for review at the meeting on the 18th April 2017.

Principle F is about Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 
strong public financial management. Section F1 is about Managing Risk.

A copy of this section of the database is included in Appendix A and Members are invited 
either before, during or any time after the meeting, to select items for further interrogation, to 
satisfy themselves that the evidence accurately reflects the governance framework.

3. IMPLICATIONS

Legal Implications

There is a legal requirement as part of approval of the annual statement of accounts

Financial Implications

None

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



Human Resources Implications

None

Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications

N/A

Equality/Diversity

Equality Impact Assessment prepared

Risk Management

The evidence supporting the Annual Governance Statement reviews the Council’s 
governance arrange
[...]
ssment of Going Concern Status
Date: 02 May 2017 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To consider the report of the Strategic Manager – Resources: Torridge s151 Officers’ assessment of 
the Council as a “going concern” for the purpose of preparing the Statement of Accounts for 
2016/17.  

1. INTRODUCTION

This is the first such assessment made by way of a formal report to the Audit & Governance 
Committee prior to the submission of a draft set of accounts for presentation for External 
Audit.

2. REPORT

Following a pro-longed period of austerity, which has led to continued funding reductions 
and budgetary constraint it has become increasingly relevant to consider the concept of 
going concern through an assessment of the Council’s financial position and stability.
The concept of ‘going concern’ itself assumes that an organisation: Torridge District Council, 
its functions and services will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.  
The sustained reduction in funding for Local government over the last 6-7 years poses a 
significant threat to the ongoing viability of councils and as a consequence our External 
Auditors are now placing a greater emphasis on our ability to operate under the banner 
‘going concern’.  They are no longer simply checking that our Statement of Accounts are in 
good order and that we are delivering VFM there is now a wider concern about our ability to 
continue to deliver our community obligations and services.
All principal local authorities are required to compile its Statement of Accounts in accordance 
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2016/17 (the Code) as published 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). In accordance with 
the Code the Council’s Statement of Accounts are prepared assuming that the Council will 
continue to operate in the foreseeable future and that it is able to do so within the current 
and anticipated resources available. By this, it is meant that the Council will realise its assets 
and settle its obligations in the normal course of business. 

The main factors which underpin this assessment are: 

 The Council’s current financial position; 
 The Council’s projected financial position; 
 The Council’s Balance Sheet; 
 The Council’s cash flow; 
 The Council’s governance arrangements; 
 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a local authority. 

Page 40

Agenda Item 9



Each of the above is considered in more detail below.

The Council’s Current Financial Position (Revenue)
The latest forecast position reported for 2016/17 as at 31 January 2017 projected a surplus 
of £0.15m This position was after setting aside resources for specific purposes such as the 
Waste Review, Business Rates deficit and additional Planning costs.
As at 31 March 2016 the Council held revenue reserves of £9.7m for specific purposes 
including capital investment projects and a £1.1m uncommitted General Fund balance.  A 
review of financial risks and balances held in reserves is carried out during the budget 
process and when the Statement of Accounts are being prepared.
The Council set a 2017/18 Budget balanced at £10.250m, which included £0.4m being 
allocated from the Transition in Government Funding Reserve (resources set aside to help 
alleviate the impact of reductions in Government funding).  However, it should be noted that 
the Budget 2017/18 does include an overall net movement of £1.2m to reserves with £0.6m 
expected to be released during 2017/18.
It is worth noting that Torridge only utilises 25% (£0.44m) of its annual New Homes Bonus 
funding as an allocation to fund general service revenue expenditure.  Therefore in terms of 
financial resilience this does provide a robust mitigation in terms of the Council’s overall 
funding envelope.

The Council’s Projected Financial Position (Revenue)
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was refreshed and reported to Full 
Council alon
[...]
s of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see grant-thornton.co.uk for further details.

This Audit Plan sets out for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of Torridge District Council, the Audit and Governance Committee), an overview of 

the planned scope and timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. This document is to help you understand the 

consequences of our work, discuss issues of risk and the concept of materiality with us, and identify any areas where you may request us to undertake additional procedures. 

It also helps us gain a better understanding of the Council and your environment. The contents of the Plan have been discussed with management. 

We are required to perform our audit in line with Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the National Audit Office 

(NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General in April 2015. Our responsibilities under the Code are to:

- give an opinion on the Council's financial statements

- satisfy ourselves the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming and 

expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the financial 

statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements which give a true and fair 

view.

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit planning process.  

It is not a comprehensi
[...]
nce 

reports, are shown under 'Fees for other services'.

What is included within our fees

 A reliable and risk-focused audit appropriate for your business

 Invitations to events hosted by Grant Thornton in your sector, as well as the wider 

finance community

 Regular sector updates

 Ad-hoc telephone calls and queries

 Technical briefings and updates

 Regular contact to discuss strategy and other important areas

 A review of accounting policies for appropriateness and consistency

 Annual technical updates for members of your finance team

 Regular Audit Committee Progress Reports

Fees for other services

There are no fees for other services.  Any proposed fees for other services will be 

discussed with management and would be reported in our Audit Findings Report and 

Annual Audit Letter.

19

P
age 79



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Torridge District Council  |  2016/17

Independence

We confirm that there are no significant facts or matters that impact on our independence as auditors that we are required or wish to draw to your attention. We have 

complied with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards and we confirm that we are independent and are able to express an objective opinion on the financial 

statements.

We confirm that we have implemented policies and procedures to meet the requirements of the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards.

20

P
age 80



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Torridge District Council  |  2016/17

Communication of  audit matters with those charged with governance

Our communication plan

Audit 

Plan

Audit 

Findings

Respective responsibilities of auditor and management/those 

charged with governance



Overview of the planned scope and timing of the audit. Form, timing 

and expected general content of communications



Views about the qualitative aspects  of the entity's accounting and 

financial reporting practices, significant matters and issues a
[...]
actions. This report is set out at appendix A. 

2. REPORT
A summary of the position as at the 31st March is shown at Appendix A. 

Since the Audit & Governance Committee in November 2016 there have been 13 
internal audit reports issued containing 47 agreed new audit actions. In the same 
period there have been 44 actions completed by management. There was 1 high risk 
audit action (the Cyber Security audit) and the necessary mitigating controls have 
been implemented.

There were 12 internal audit actions due for completion by the end of March 2017 which 
were not completed on time. The responsible officers have been contacted and as a 
result:
- first extensions have been agreed for 6 of the actions;
- second extensions have been requested for 3 audit actions; 
- third extensions have been requested for 2 audit actions;

(see Appendix B for details of audit actions with extended target dates). 
- the remaining action will now be completed in April 2017.  

3. IMPLICATIONS

Legal Implications
None

Financial Implications
None

Human Resources Implications
None

Sustainability Implications
None

Equality/Diversity
None
Risk Management

Page 109

Agenda Item 16



The two key outcomes from an audit are the opinion on the audit subject, which indicates the 
level of assurance that members can take, and the agreed actions to strengthen the control 
framework where testing has shown risks are not being adequately managed. The agreed 
actions are evaluated using the corporate risk matrix and the audit reports include those 
risks that are medium or high. Low risk or housekeeping matters are reported separately and 
directly to management for them to manage. The Internal Audit team report on progress in 
implementing the actions agreed with management to better control high and medium risks. 

Compliance with Policies and Strategies
This report complies with the Audit & Governance Committee terms of reference and the 
Audit Procedures Manual. 

Ward Member and Leader Mem
[...]
Agenda Item 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	AGS 2016-17 Draft 1

	7 Review of Governance Evidence - Principle F1
	Appendix A

	8 Changes To Accounting Policies
	9 Going Concern Report
	10 2017/18 Annual Fee Letter
	11 Grant Thornton Update Report
	12 External Audit Plan
	13 Internal Audit Plan
	14 Audit Together Update
	15 Audit Reports Issued to Date
	16 Progress with Agreed Actions
	19 Forward Plan
	20 Corporate Assurance Risk Register - March 2017
	22 Corporate Assurance Risk Register - Part 2 Items - March 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING

Tuesday, 2 May 2017 - 2.00 pm

PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillors J Himan, K James and R Julian

ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources)
G Daly - Grant Thornton
R Hutchins - Devon Audit Partnership Manager
M Richards - Democratic Services Officer
C Dobbs - Service Improvement Officer

APOLOGIES Councillor Boundy
Councillor Brenton
Mr Ashworth
Mark Bartlett

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

52.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 14 February 2017 were presented. 

It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Julian and –

Resolved:

That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(Vote: For - unanimous)

53.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

54.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

The agenda as circulated was agreed.



2

55.   URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR 

The Chair declared that the running order of the agenda was to be amended to 
allow the Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton, to present her items first.

56.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Service Improvement Officer advised that the report was being presented to 
give the Committee an opportunity to review and comment on the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement.  Legislation required the Council to conduct a review at 
least once a year and to publicise a report on the effectiveness of its control 
environment.  Members were invited to focus on  the review of the effectiveness of 
the Council’s statutory, scrutiny and corporate governance arrangements.

Updates were given on the Risk Management Audit and the Peer Review Draft 
Report and the Audit Manager’s annual opinion.

Confirmation was sought as to whether the Standards Committee would be 
submitting an annual report to Full Council.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) 
said he would check with the Senior Solicitor.

The Service Improvement Officer responded to a question regarding the 
“satisfactory” audit opinion in respect of the Risk Management Internal Audit  
arrangements, stating that 4 years ago, this opinion had been “unsatisfactory” and 
had improved each year since.

57.   REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE EVIDENCE - PRINCIPLE F1 

The Service Improvement Officer reported that the Chair had selected Principle F1 
for further review.  Principle F was concerned with managing risks and performance 
and Section F1 was specifically about managing risk.  Risk management and 
horizon scanning, to look at new and emerging risks, are both standing items on 
the SMT and Risk Management Group agenda.  

Questions were asked about the Risk Management Group and the Service 
Improvement Officer confirmed that the group consisted of several officers, mainly 
from OMT.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) stated that the outcome of the 
meetings was reported back to the Audit & Governance Committee.

The report was noted.

58.   CHANGES TO ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) highlighted the proposed changes.  A short 
discussion on the joint operation of the North Devon Crematorium took place.  The 
Strategic Manager (Resources) said that he would investigate whether there were 
an option for 50/50 representation on the board, rather than 40/60 as currently 
stands, although he commented that the ratio was stipulated in the North Devon 



3

Crematorium Board constitution.  Furthermore, it was believed that the ratio had 
been set to reflect the populations of the 2 districts.

It was proposed by Councillor Julian, seconded by Councillor James and –

Resolved:

That the report be approved.

(Vote: For – unanimous)

59.   GOING CONCERN REPORT 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) asked the Committee to consider the 
Assessment of Going Concern Status report, the first of its kind to be presented to 
the Committee, prior to the submission of a draft set of accounts.

The main factors underpinning the assessment were:

 The Council’s current financial position
 The Council’s projected financial position
 The Council’s Balance Sheet
 The Council’s cash flow
 The Council’s governance arrangements
 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a local 

authority

The above items were discussed in more detail.

Questions were raised and answers provided about risk and percentage of New 
Homes Bonus being used for revenue.

The report which was noted.

60.   2017/18 ANNUAL FEE LETTER 

The Annual Fee Letter for the External Auditor was presented, the purpose of 
which was to advise Torridge District Council of the upcoming audits and fees 
applied.  The main audit fee totalled £41,288 and a further fee for Housing Benefit 
Certification would be billed in 2018.  Details were also given in relation to the Grant 
Thornton audit team which remained unchanged.

61.   GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT 

The Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton, presented the Update Report.  It was 
noted that the fee letter and the Accounts Audit Plan had been issued and that the 
interim accounts audit had been completed.  The final accounts audit was due to 
commence in July with an audited opinion being provided by the end of August.



4

62.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The External Audit Plan provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of 
the audit; key developments, challenges and emerging issues forming part of the 
summary.  A further report on the governance and finance arrangements in relation 
to the Transforming Torridge Programme would be presented in August

Focus was placed on areas such as:

 The impact of the Autumn Statement
 The changes to the CIPFA Code of Practice to streamline financial 

statements
 Earlier closedown as required by the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015.

The Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton, informed the Committee that materiality 
had been determined at £701,000.  Significant risks had remained unchanged, 
these being operating expenditure; valuation of property, plant and equipment; and 
valuation of pension fund net liability.  Other risks had been identified in the areas 
of operating expenses; employee remuneration; and the “Telling the Story” project.  
Under the title of “Value for Money”, 2 particular risks would be looked at in more 
detail, namely Medium Term Financial Planning and Transforming Torridge.

The Strategic Manager (Resources) responded to a question about assets as 
follows:

There are 2 registers of assets, one listing asset values for accounting purposes on 
the finance system and another listing all assets for operational purposes.  The 
Strategic Manager (Resources) believed the list of all assets was available in the 
Members’ Room.  The list may not include the detailed inventory of artefacts’ etc. 
used at the Burton Art Gallery as these were now in trust, although still belonged to 
TDC.

The Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton, left the meeting.

The report was noted together with the reports on the Annual Fee Letter and Grant 
Thornton Update reports.

63.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The DAP Partnership Manager introduced the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.  An 
additional document giving anticipated audit dates was circulated at the meeting.

The Plan served to make the Committee aware of the work carried out by the 
Devon Audit Partnership and  how it was to be delivered.

It was proposed by Councillor Himan, seconded by Councillor Julian and –

Resolved that the plan be approved.

(Vote: For – unanimous)



5

64.   AUDIT TOGETHER UPDATE 

The Audit Together Update was reviewed and discussions took place about income 
generation and investments.

The report was  noted.

65.   AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE 

The DAP Partnership Manager advised that only one report had been issued since 
the previous meeting.  It was noted that the opinion for the Benefits audit opinion 
had been “good”.

The report was noted.

66.   PROGRESS WITH AGREED ACTIONS 

The Service Improvement Officer provided an update on the progress in 
implementing agreed actions.  Since the last Committee meeting, 47 new audit 
actions had been agreed and 44 actions had been completed.  Mitigation actions 
had been implemented in respect of the 1 high risk audit action (Cyber Security) 
and ICT are currently implementing defensive software to mitigate the risk.

First extensions had been agreed for 6 actions; 2nd extensions had been requested 
for 3 audit actions; and third extensions had been requested for 2 audit actions.  
Details and targets were specified.

The Strategic Manager (Resources) gave an update on the long term and interim 
arrangements for replacing the ICT Manager.

The second and third extensions were approved.

(Vote:  for – unanimous)

67.   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FROM 2018/2019 

TDC has received confirmation that we are included on the list fro External Audit 
appointments to be made by Public Sector Audit Appointments.   However, the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim function is not included with that arrangement and 
will need to be procured separately.

68.   UPDATE ON PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS WITH DAP 

The formal entry into partnership with the DAP had been approved by TDC.  The 
DAP Partnership Manager added that all governance issues had been completed 
and the contract was currently with the legal teams.  He highlighted the main 
changes within the contract.



6

69.   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was reviewed.

70.   CORPORATE ASSURANCE RISK REGISTER - MARCH 2017 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) went through the items on the Corporate Risk 
Register.  The RAG status for all items was either amber or green with the 
exception of “Reputation of the Council” which was showing a red RAG status in 
relation to the oil spill in the harbour.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) outlined 
the measures in place to address this risk.  

It was proposed by Councillor Himan, seconded by Councillor James and – 

Resolved:

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 and 
Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

(Vote:  For – Unanimous)

71.   PART II (CLOSED SESSION)

72.   CORPORATE ASSURANCE RISK REGISTER - PART 2 ITEMS - MARCH 
2017 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) gave an update on the remaining items on the 
risk register, which were subject to an obligation of confidentiality.

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor James and -

Resolved:   That the press and public be readmitted.

(Vote – For – Unanimous)

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.27 pm.

Chair: Date:


